

## News Release

Friday, March 8, 2013

Contact: Jennifer Simoes Medical Board of California (916) 274-6251

## Medical Board of California investigation results in arrest of Los Angeles area physician

Sacramento—The Medical Board of California announced that Pez Abrahams, M.D., a physician practicing in Winnetka, was arrested today on a warrant for sexual battery on a patient. It is alleged that during a medical examination for the United States Immigration and Naturalization Service, Dr. Abrahams inappropriately examined a patient. He was arrested on a warrant charging him with two felony counts, Penal Code section 289(d), unlawful sexual penetration, and Penal Code section 243.4(c), sexual battery. Investigators with the Medical Board's Operation Safe Medicine, along with the Los Angeles Police Department conducted the investigation that led to the arrest and criminal charges against Abrahams.

"This investigation, arrest, and the formal criminal charges stemming from the investigation reflects positively on the Medical Board's ongoing commitment to fulfill the mission of public protection," said Linda Whitney, Executive Director of the Medical Board.

\*\*\*\*\*

The mission of the Medical Board of California is to protect health care consumers through proper licensing and regulation of physicians and surgeons and certain allied health care professions and through the vigorous, objective enforcement of the Medical Practice Act, and, to promote access to quality medical care through the Board's licensing and regulatory functions.

If you have a question or complaint about the health care you are receiving, the Board encourages you to visit its Web site at www.mbc.ca.gov or call (800) 633-2322.

For up-to-date information on Board activities, please join our "Subscribers' List" at www.mbc.ca.gov/subscribers.htm.

# # #

Medical Board of California